TL431 Programmable Precision References
FEATURES
l Programmable Output Voltage to 36 Volts
l Low Dynamic Output Impedance, 0.22 Ω Typical
l Sink Current Capability of 1.0 to 100 mA
l Equivalent Full-Range Temperature Coefficient of
50 ppm/oC Typical
l Temperature Compensated for operation over

SOP-8 package.
CIRCUIT SCHEMATIC
ORDERING INFORMATION
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAMSYMBOL
Temperature
Device Range Package
TL431CT TO-92
TL431CD 0 to +70 oC DIP-8
TL431CS SOP-8
TL431IT TO-92
TL431ID -40 to +85 oC DIP-8
TL431IS SOP-8
TL431 Programmable Precision References
Rating Symbol Value Unit
MAXIMUM RATINGS   (Full operating ambient temperature range applies unless otherwise noted.)
Cathode to Anode Voltage V
KA
37 V
Cathode Current Range, Continuous I
K
-100 to +150 mA
Reference Input Current Range, Continuous I
ref
-0.05 to +10 mA
Operating Junction Temperature T
J
150 oC
Operating Ambient Temperature Range T
A
oC
   TL431I, TL431AI, TL431BI -40 to +85
   TL431C, TL431AC, TL431BC 0 to +70
Storage Temperature Range T
stg
-65 to +150 oC
Total Power Dissipation @ T